Bedford Waste Services Corporation

Superseding Original Page 6a

- (e) Lien. If the Company receives a favorable judgment from the small claims court, and bills remain unpaid, the Company will issue a letter indicating that an administrative fee of \$100.00 has been added to the account in order for the Company to place a lien on the property. In addition, filing fees and other fees will be added to the account.
- (f) Attorney Fees. If a customer causes the Company to consult/engage the services of an attorney due to the nonpayment of any bill, the Company will issue a letter indicating that an additional administrative fee of \$200.00 and/or attorney fees have been added to the account in order for the Company to work with an attorney to resolve the unpaid balance. In accordance with PUC 1203.08, financial hardship customers are not subject to late charges and penalties.
- (g) Change of Ownership. Until the Company is notified of a change in ownership of premises served, the Company will hold the customer of record responsible for payment of service.

Issued: September 20, 2023 Issued by: Stephen P. St. Cyr

Effective: November 17, 2022 Title: Manager

Authorized by NHPUC Order No. 26,884 in Docket DW 22-058 dated September 12, 2023.

Bedford Waste Services Corporation

Superseding Fifth Revised Page 7

## RATE SCHEDULE

Character of Service: Receiving, transporting and disposal of sewage from the Customer's premises, subject to the terms and conditions of this Tariff.				
Rate:		\$940.98 per customer	per annum.	
Terms of Payment: Bills under this rate will be issued in quarterly installments of \$235.25 each, in arrears.				
Mini	mum Charge:	One quarterly	payment.	
Issued: Effective:	September 20 November 17		Issued by:	Stephen P. St. Cyr  Manager

Authorized by NHPUC Order No. 26,884 in Docket DW 22-058 dated September 12, 2023.

NHPUC NO. 1 SEWER

First Revised Original Page 6a

Bedford Waste Services Corporation

**Superseding Original Page 6a** 

- (e) Lien. If the Company receives a favorable judgment from the small claims court, and bills remain unpaid, the Company will issue a letter indicating that an administrative fee of \$100.00 has been added to the account in order for the Company to place a lien on the property. In addition, filing fees and other fees will be added to the account.
- (f) Attorney Fees. If a customer causes the Company to consult/engages the services of an attorney due to the nonpayment of any bill, the Company will issue a letter indicating that an additional administrative fee of \$200.00 and/or attorney fees havehas been added to the account in order for the Company to work with an attorney to resolve the unpaid balance. In accordance with PUC 1203.08, financial hardship customers are not subject to late charges and penalties.
- (g) Change of Ownership. Until the Company is notified of a change in ownership of premises served, the Company will hold the customer of record responsible for payment of service.

Issued: September 20, 2023 Issued by: Stephen P. St. Cyr

Effective: November 17, 2022 Title: Manager

Authorized by NHPUC Order No. 26,884 in Docket DW 22-058 dated September 12, 2023.

Bedford Waste Services Corporation

Supersedingin lieu of FourthFifth Revised Page 7

## RATE SCHEDULE

Character of Service: Receiving, transporting and disposal of sewage from the Customer's premises, subject to the terms and conditions of this Tariff.

Rate: \$940.98723.94 per customer per annum.

Terms of Payment: Bills under this rate will be issued in quarterly installments of \$235.25180.99 each, in arrears.

Minimum Charge: One quarterly payment.

Issued: March 30, 2023 September 20, 2023 Issued by: Stephen P. St. Cyr

Stephen P. St. Cyr

Effective: November 17, 2022 Title: Manager

Authorized by NHPUC Order No. 26,88426,793 in Docket DW 22-058 dated September 12March 29, 2023.